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Appendix | - QUESTIONS TO ANALYSIS OF THE HEARERS WHO ATTEND
EVERY SKCs’ WORSHIP

The following research survey was issued to 264 people in various
congregations and differing denominations who attended Church Worship
Services during March and June 2001. And ‘The Korean Church’ means only
South Korean Church. It does not include the North Korean Church.

This survey is based on the documentation and analysis of the “hearers” by L.
Reid (1960:60-64) and J.E. Adams (1994:93-94).

1. The analysis of the hearers who attend every Dawn Worship Service.
1.1 Academic background

1.2 Employment

1.3 Duties in the Korean Church

1.4 Age
1.5 Gender
1.6 Baptized

2. The analysis of the hearers who attend every Wednesday Worship Service.
2.1 Academic background

2.2 Employment

2.3 Duties in the Korean Church

2.4 Age
2.5 Gender
2.6 Baptized

3. The analysis of the hearers who attend every Friday Worship Service.
3.1 Academic background

3.2 Employment

3.3 Duties in the Korean Church

3.4 Age

3.5 Gender
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3.6 Baptized

4.The analysis of the hearers who attend every Sunday Morning Worship
Service.

4.1 Academic background

4.2 Employment

4.3 Duties in the Korean Church

4.4 Age
4.5 Gender
4.6 Baptized

5.The analysis of the hearers who attend every Sunday Evening Worship
Service.

5.1 Academic background

5.2 Employment

5.3 Duties in the Korean Church

54 Age

5.5 Gender

5.6 Baptized

6. The establishment of an appropriate preaching duration determined by the
congregation in relation to:

6.1 Every Dawn Worship Service

6.2 Every Wednesday Worship Service

6.3 Every Friday Worship Service

6.4 Every Sunday Morning Worship Service

6.5 Every Sunday Evening Worship Service

7.The establishment of an appropriate sermon form determined by the
congregation in relation to:

7.1 Every Dawn Worship Service

7.2 Every Wednesday Worship Service
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7.3 Every Friday Worship Service
7.4 Every Sunday Morning Worship Service
7.5 Every Sunday Evening Worship Service

8. The establishment of an appropriate Service duration determined by the
attending congregation in relation to:

8.1 Every Dawn Worship Service

8.2 Every Wednesday Worship Service

8.3 Every Friday Worship Service

8.4 Every Sunday Morning Worship Service

8.5 Every Sunday Evening Worship Service

Appendix 1l - RESEARCH SURVEY CONCERNING THE CURRENT
BIBLICAL SERMON FORM AS A DIMENSION OF EFFECTIVE
COMMUNICATION DURING CHURCH SERVICES IN THE KOREAN
CHURCH

Hello!

My name is Jongseog Hwang and | am writing a dissertation for my Doctorate
Degree in Philosophy at the University of Pretoria. The following research
survey aims to determine which sermon form would enhance effective
communication during preaching in the Korean Church. Your answers are
confidential and will only be used in my paper. There is no correct or incorrect
answer.

Feb. 2001

Please answer all the questions with a x.

RESPONDANT NUMBER A 1-3

GROUP NUMBER B 4
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I. GENERAL QUESTIONS

1. Do you accept Jesus Christ as your Saviour? V1
a. Yes 1 b. No 2

2. How long has your family been attending church? V2
a.Oneyear |1 b. Two years 2
c. Three years |3 d. Four years a more 4

3. For how many years have you been attending church? V3
a. O~byears 1 b. 6~10years 2
c. 11~15years 3 d. 16~20years 4
e. 21~30years |° f. more than 30years | 6

4. Who do you attend church with? V4
a. myself 1 b. my childrenand | | 2
c. myspouseand| |3 d. my spouse, children and myself | 4

e. my parentsand | |5

f. my entire family 6
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g. my father/mother and I | 7

IIl. CHURCH SERVICE ATTENDANCE

5. How often do you attend the Dawn Worship Service?

a. 1~2times per week 1 b. 3~4times per week 2
c. 5~6times per week | 3 d. Every day 4
e. Not at all 5

6. How often do you attend the Wednesday Worship Service?

1~2times per month 1 3~4times per month 2

Every week 3 Not at all 4

7. How often do you attend the Wednesday Worship Service?

a. 1~2times per month 1 b. 3~4times per month 2

c. Every week 3 d. Not at all 4

8.How often do you attend the Sunday Morning Worship Service?

a. 1~2times per month 1 b. 3~4times per month 2
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c. Every week 3 d. Not at all 4

9. How often do you attend the Sunday Evening Worship Service? V9
a. 1~2times per month 1 b. 3~4times per month 2
c. Every week 3 d. Not at all 4
lll. APPROPRIATE SERVICE DURATION
10. How long do you feel the Dawn Service should last? V10
a. 20-30Min. 1 b. 30-40Min. 2
c. 40-60Min. 3 d. 60-90Min. 4
e. 90-120Min 5 f. More than 120Min. |6
11. How long do you feel the Wednesday Evening Service
should last? V11
a. 20-30Min. 1 b. 30-40Min. 2
c. 40-60Min. 3 d. 60-90Min. 4
e. 90-120Min. 5 f. More than 120Min. |6
12. How long do you feel the Friday Evening Service
should last? V12
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a. 20-30Min. 1 b. 30-40Min. 2
c. 40-60Min. 3 d. 60-90Min. 4
f. 90-120Min. 5 g. More than 120Min. | 6

13. How long do you feel the Sunday Morning Service

should last? V13
a. 0-30Min. 1 b. 30-40Min. 2
c. 40-60Min. 3 d. 60-90Min. 4
e. 90-120Min. 5

14. How long do you feel the Sunday Evening Service

should last? V14
a. 20-30Min. 1 b. 30-40Min. 2
c. 40-60Min. 3 d. 60-90Min. 4
e. 90-120Min. 5 f. More than 120Min. |6

IV. APPROPRIATE PREACHING DURATION

15. How long should the Dawn Service sermon
be delivered for? V15
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a. 5-10Min. 1 b. 10-20Min. 2
c. 20-30Min. 3 d. 30-40Min. 4
e. 40-50Min. 5 f. 50-60Min. 6
g. More than 60Min. 7
16. How long should the Wednesday Evening Service
sermon be delivered for?
a. 5-10Min. 1 b. 10-20Min. 2
c. 20-30Min. 3 d. 30-40Min. 4
e. 40-50Min. 5 f. 50-60Min. 6
g. More than 60Min. | 7
17.  How long should the Friday Evening Service sermon
be delivered for?
a. 5-10Min. 1 b. 10-20Min. 2
c. 20-30Min. 3 d. 30-40Min. 4
e. 40-50Min. 5 f. 50-60Min. 6
g. More than 60Min. | 7

18.

How long should the Sunday Morning Service sermon
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be delivered for?

a. 5-10Min. 1
c. 20-30Min. 3
e. 40-50Min. 5

f. More than 60Min.

19.

be delivered for?

a. 5-10Min. 1

c. 20-30Min. 3

e. 40-50Min. 5

g. More than 60Min.

20.

your interpretation and understanding thereof?

a. Yes 1

b. 10-20Min.

d. 30-40Min.

f. 50-60Min.

How long should the Sunday Evening Service sermon

b. 10-20Min.

d. 30-40Min.

f. 50-60Min.

Do you feel that the duration of the sermon affects

b. No

V. THE STRUCTURE OF THE SERMON

21.

Dawn Worship Service?

What sermon form would you prefer for the
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a. Topical sermon 1 b. Textual sermon | 2
c. Narrative sermon | 3 d. Expository sermon | 4
e. Any sermon

22.  What sermon form would you prefer for the

Wednesday Evening Worship Service? V 22
a. Topical sermon 1 b. Textual sermon |2
c. Narrative sermon | 3 d. Expository sermon | 4
e. Any sermon 5

23.  What sermon form would you prefer for the

Friday Evening Worship Service? V 23
a. Topical sermon 1 b. Textual sermon | 2
c. Narrative sermon | 3 d. Expository sermon | 4
e. Any sermon 5

24.  What sermon form would you prefer for the

Sunday Morning Worship Service? V 24
a. Topical sermon 1 b. Textual sermon |2
c. Narrative sermon | 3 d. Expository sermon | 4
e. Any sermon 5
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25.  What sermon form would you prefer for the

Sunday Evening Worship Service? V 25
a. Topical sermon 1 b. Textual sermon |2
c. Narrative sermon | 3 d. Expository sermon | 4
e. Any sermon 5

VI. THE ELEMENTS OF WORSHIP
26.  What do you think the most important
Service element is during the Dawn Service? V 26

(Please write down in good order on the blank spaces below)

a. Prayer 1 b. Words 2
c. Praise 3 d. Offering 4
e 5

27. What Service element in the Wednesday Evening Service
do you think is the most important? Vv 27
(Please write down in good order on the blank spaces below)

a. Prayer 1 b. Words 2
c. Praise 3 d. Offering 4
e 5
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28.  What do you think the most important Service element
is during the Friday Evening Service?
(Please write down in good order on the blank spaces below)

a. Prayer 1 b. Words 2
c. Praise 3 d. Offering 4
e 5

29. What Service element in the Sunday Morning Service
do you think is the most important?

(Please write down in good order on the blank spaces below)

a. Prayer 1 b. Words 2
c. Praise 3 d. Offering 4
e 5

30. What Service element in the Sunday Evening Service
do you think is the most important?

(Please write down in good order on the blank spaces below)

a. Prayer 1 b. Words 2
c. Praise 3 d. Offering 4
e 5

VII. PERSONAL QUESTIONS
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31. Are you male or female? V31
a. male 1 b. female 2

32. How old you? V 32
a. 0-20 1 b. 20-29 2
c. 30-39 3 d. 40-49 4
e. 50-59 5 f. 60+ 6

33. Are you baptized? V 33
a.Yes 1 b. No 2

34. What denomination do you belong to? V 34
a. methodist or baptist | 1 b. pentecostal 2
c. holiness 3 d. presbyterian |4

35. What position do you fill in your church? V 35
a. layman 1 b. kwnchal 2
c. deacon(no ordinator) | 3 d. deacon(ordinator) | 4
e. kwnsa 5 f. elder 6
g. minister 7
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36. What is your level of education? V 36
a. completed primary school | 1 b. attending middle school |2
c. completed middle school |3 d. attending high school 4
e. completed high school 5 f. attending university/college |5
g. Completed university/college | 6 h. postgraduate/Masters 7
I. postgraduate/Doctorate 8
37. What is your occupation? V 37
a. public official 1 b. private employment 2
c. student 3 d. office worker 4
e. transportation worker |5 f. teacher 6
g. ministry 7 h. other 8
Appendix_ 1l -— RESEARCH ABOUT THE HEARERS' PREFERENCE
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Appendix 11l — 1

Dawn Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship element

according to the classification by Academic Background

Complete- [Attending |Complete-|Attendi- |[Complete- [Attending [Complete- |Postgraduat [Postgradu-{Total
-d Middle d ng High |-d University([-d -e / Master [ate/
Primary | School Middle  |School |High College) [University( Doctrate
School School School College)
Count |4 4 4 5 51 36 62 2 6 174
Prayer  fogwithin [80.0%  [66.7%  |66.7%  [/1.4% [68.0%  |67.9%  [69.7%  |40.0% 46% 67.2%
A. B
Count |1 1 1 2 18 15 22 3 7 70
Preaching |% 20.0% 16.7% 16.7% 28.6% [24.0% 28.3% 24.7% 60.0% 54% 27%
within
A.B
Count |0 1 0 0 4 2 5 0 0 12
Hymn % within 0% 16.7% 0% 0% 5.3% 3.8% 5.6% 0% 0% 4.6%
A.B
Count |0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 3
Offering [0 within [0% 0% 16.7% [0%  [2.7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.2%
A.B
Total Count |5/100%  |6/100% |6/100% [7/100% |75/100% |53/100% [89/100% [5/100% 13/100% |259/100
/ % %
Appendix Il — 2
Dawn Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship element
according to the classification by Employment
Public Private Student  [Office Transporta|Teacher [Ministry Other Total
Official Worker Worker tion
Worker
Count 7 17 33 35 3 14 10 56 175
Prayer __
% within ~ |70.0% 56.7% 67.3% 58.3% 100.0% 87.5% 55.6% 76.7% 71.5%
jobs
Count 2 10 14 19 0 1 8 15 69
Preaching
% within 20.0% 33.3% 28.6% 31.7% 0% 6.3% 44.4% 20.5% 23.1%
Jobs
Count (0] 2 2 5 0 1 (0] 2 12

221




University of Pretoria etd — Hwang, J S (2005)

% within ~ 10% 6.7% 4.1% 8.3% 0% 6.3% 0% 2.7% 3.5%
jobs
Count 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 3
Offering % within ~ ]10.0% 3.3% 0% 1.7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.9%
jobs
Total Count/%  |10/100% 30/100% [49/100% |60/100%  |3/100% 16/100% [18/100%  [73/100% |259/100%
Appendix 111 — 3
Dawn Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship element
according to the classification by Duties
Layman |Kwnchal |Deacon Deacon Kwnsa Elder Ministration [Total
(no (ordinator)
ordinator)
Prayer Count 76 5 65 4 10 5 10 175
%  within|67.9% 55.6% 69.1% 66.7% 71.4% 100.0% 52.6% 67.6%
duties
Preaching| Count 29 3 24 2 2 0 9 69
% within  [25.9% 33.3% 25.5% 33.3% 14.3% 0% 47.4% 26.6%
duties
Hymn Count 6 1 4 0 1 0 0 12
% within  [5.4% 11.1% 4.3% 0% 7.1% 0% 0% 4.6%
dities
Offering  |Count 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 3
% within  [0.9% 0% 1.1% 0% 7.1% 0% 0% 1.2%
duties
Total Count/% (112/100% [9/100% 94/100% [6/100% 14/100% [5/100% 19/100% 259/100
Appendix Il — 4
Dawn Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship element
according to the classification by Age
Under 20 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60+ Total
Count 10 49 61 39 10 6 175
Prayer % within ages |76.9% 70.0% 64.9% 62.9% 71.4% 100% 67.6%
Count 2 17 29 17 4 0 69
Preaching (% within ages [15.4% 24.3% 30.9% 27.4% 28.6% 0% 26.6%
Count 1 3 4 4 0 0 12
Hymn % within ages [7.7% 4.3% 4.3% 6.5% 0% 0% 4.6%
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Count 0 1 0 2 0 0 3
Offering % within ages |0% 1.4% 0% 3.2% 0% 0% 1.2%
Total Count/% 13/100% 70/100% 94/100% 62/100% 14/100% 6/100% 259/100%

Appendix Il = 5

Dawn Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship element

according to the classification by Gender

Count/% Male Female Total
Prayer Count 71 104 175
% within|67.0% 68.9% 68.1%
gender
Preaching Count 28 40 68
% within 26.4% 26.5% 26.5%
gender
Hymn Count 5 6 11
% within 4.7% 4.0% 4.3%
gender
Offering Count 2 1 3
% within 1.9% 0.7% 1.2%
gender
Total Count/% 106/100% 151/100% 257/100%

Appendix Ill — 6

Dawn Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship element

according to the classification by Baptized

Count/% Yes No Total
Prayer Count 172 2 174

% within baptism |67.7% 50.0% 67.4%
Preaching Count 68 1 69

% within baptism |26.8% 25.0% 26.7%
Hymn Count 11 1 12

% within baptism 4.3% 25.0% 4.7%
Offering Count 3 0 3

% within baptism [1.2% 0% 1.2%
Total Count/% 254/100% 4/100% 258/100%
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Appendix Il — 7

Wednesday Evening Worship : The percentage of hearers’ preference worship

element according to the classification by Academic Background

Complete- [Attending |Complete-|Attendi- [Complete- |Attending [Complete- [Postgraduat [Postgradu-|Total
-d Middle d ng High |-d University(|-d —/Master ate
Primary | School Middle |School [High College) |University( DdCctrate
School School School College)
Count |2 3 0 1 10 7 13 0 4 40
Prayer  fop 40.0%  [50.0%  |0% 14.3% [13.2% [12.7% [148%  [0% 28.6%  [|15.3%
within
AAanAAnAL
Count |2 1 3 3 49 36 55 5 9 163
Preaching % 40.0% 16.7% 50.0% 42.9% [64.5% 65.5% 62.5% 100% 64.3% 62.2%
within
Count |1 2 3 3 15 12 19 0 1 56
Hymn % 20.0% 33.3% 50.0% 42.9% |19.7% 21.8% 21.6% 0% 7.1% 21.4%
within
Count [0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 3
Offering % 0% 0% 0% 0% 2.6% 0% 1.1% 0% 0% 1.1%
within
Total Count/%(5/100%  [6/100% |6/100% [7/100% [76/100% [55/100% [88/100% [5/100% 14/100% [262/100%

Appendix Il — 8

Wednesday Evening Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship
element according to the classification by Employment
Public Private Student  [Office Transporta|Teacher [Ministry Other Total
Official Worker Worker tion
Worker
Count 2 2 4 12 0 3 2 12 37
Prayer
% within ~ |20.0% 6.5% 8.0% 19.7% 0% 18.8% 11.1% 16.4% 12.6%
jobs
Count 7 21 31 36 3 10 12 43 163
Preaching
% within 70.0% 67.7% 62.0% 59.0% 100% 62.5% 66.7% 58.9% 68.4%
Jobs
Count 0 8 15 11 0 3 4 18 59
Hymn % within 0% 25.8% 30.0% 18.0% 0% 18.8% 22.2% 24.7% 17.4%
jobs
Count 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3
Offering % within 10.0% 0% 0% 3.3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.6%
jobs
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Total Count/%  |10/100% 31/100% [50/100% [61/100%  |3/100%  [16/100% (18/100% |73/100% [262/100%

Appendix Il = 9

Wednesday Evening Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship

element according to the classification by Duties

Layman Kwnchal Deacon Deacon Kwnsa Elder Ministration  [Total
(no (ordinator)
ordinator)
Prayer Count 16 2 11 1 4 1 2 37
% within|14.0% 20.0% 11.7% 16.7% 28.6% 20.0% 10.5% 14.1%
duties
Preaching | Count 70 7 57 5 5 4 15 163
% within 61.4% 70.0% 60.6% 83.3% 35.7% 80.0% 78.9% 62.2%
duties
Hymn Count 26 1 25 0 5 0 2 59
% within 22.8% 10.0% 26.6% 0% 35.7% 0% 10.5% 22.5%
dities
Offering Count 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 3
% within 1.8% 0% 1.1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.1%
duties
Total Count/% 114/100% [10/100% 94/100% 6/100% 14/100%  [5/100% 19/100% 262/100%

Appendix Il — 10

Wednesday Evening Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship

element according to the classification by Age

Under 20 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60+ Total

Count 2 9 11 11 1 3 37

Prayer % within ages |15.4% 12.5% 11.6% 17.7% 7.1% 50.0% 14.1%
Count 4 48 64 35 9 3 163

Preaching % within ages [30.8% 66.7% 67.4% 56.5% 64.3% 50.0% 62.2%
Count 7 13 20 15 4 0 59

Hymn % within ages [53.8% 18.1% 21.1% 24.2% 28.6% 0% 22.5%
Count 0 2 0 1 0 0 3

Offering % within ages [0% 2.8% 0% 1.6% 0% 0% 1.1%

Total Count/% 13/100% 72/100% 95/100% 62/100% 14/100% 6/100% 262/100%
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Appendix Il — 11

Wednesday Evening Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship

element according to the classification by Gender

Count/% Male Female Total
Prayer Count 15 22 37
% within{13.8% 14.6% 14.2%
gender
Preaching Count 68 93 161
% within 62.4% 61.6% 61.9%
gender
Hymn Count 25 34 59
% within 22.9% 22.5% 22.7%
gender
Offering Count 1 2 3
% within 0.9% 1.3% 1.2%
gender
Total Count/% 109/100% 151/100% 160/100%

Appendix 11l — 12

Wednesday Evening Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship

element according to the classification by Baptized

Count/% Yes No Total
Prayer Count 36 1 37

% within baptism |14.0% 25.0% 14.2%
Preaching Count 161 2 163

% within baptism 62.6% 50.0% 62.5%
Hymn Count 57 1 58

% within baptism |22.2% 25.0% 22.2%
Offering Count 3 0 3

% within baptism [1.2% 0% 1.1%
Total Count/% 257/100% 4/100% 261/100%
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Appendix Il — 13

Friday Evening Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship

element according to the classification by Academic Background

Complete- [Attending |Complete-|Attendi- |Complete- [Attending [Complete- |Postgraduat |[Postgradu-{Total
-d Middle d ng High |-d University( |-d -e / Master |ate/
Primary | School Middle |School [High College) |University( Doctrate
School School School College) /
Count |4 2 2 2 41 28 49 1 4 137
Prayer 1o 80.0%  [33.3%  [33.3% [28.6% [53.2%  [50.9%  [55.1%  [20.0% 286%  [50.3%
within
A.B
Count |1 2 0 3 13 13 20 4 9 65
Preaching (% 20.0% 33.3% 0% 42.9% [16.9% 23.6% 22.5% 80.0% 64.3% 24.6%
within
A.B
Count |0 2 4 2 21 14 20 0 1 64
Hymn % 0% 33.3% 66.7% 28.6% [27.3% 25.5% 22.5% 0% 7.1% 24.2%
within
A.B
Count__[0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2
Offering % 0% 0% 0% 0% 2.6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0.8%
within
A.B
Total Count/%|5/100%  [6/100%  [6/100% [7/100% [77/100% [55/100% [89/100% |5/100% 14/100% [264/100%

Appendix Il — 14

Friday Evening Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship
element according to the classification by Employment
Public Private Student  [Office Transporta|Teacher [Ministry Other Total
Official Worker Worker tion
Worker
Count 6 11 25 34 2 9 6 44 137
Prayer % within  160.0% 35.5% 50.0% 54.8% 66.7% 56.3% 33.3% 59.5% 52.0%
jobs
Count 1 8 11 14 1 2 7 15 59
Preaching % within 10.0% 25.8% 22.0% 22.6% 33.3% 12.5% 38.9% 20.3% 23.1%
Jobs
Count 2 12 14 13 0 5 5 15 66
Hymn % within ~ |20.0% 38.7% 28.0% 21.0% 0% 31.3% 27.8% 20.3% 23.3
jobs
Count 1 0 0 1 (0] 0 0 0 2
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% within 10.0% 0% 0% 1.6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 11.6%
jobs
Total Count/%  |10/100% 31/100% [50/100% [62/100%  [3/100% 16/100% |18/100%  [74/100% |264/100%

Appendix Il — 15
Friday Evening Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship

element according to the classification by Duties

Layman Kwnchal Deacon Deacon Kwnsa Elder Ministration  [Total
(no (ordinator)
ordinator)
Prayer Count 64 3 47 6 8 3 6 137
% within(55.7% 30.0% 50.0% 85.7% 57.1% 60.0% 31.6% 51.9%
duties
Preaching [ Count 28 4 18 1 1 0 7 59
% within 24.3% 40.0% 19.1% 14.3% 7.1% 0% 36.8% 22.3%
duties
Hymn Count 22 3 28 0 5 2 6 66
% within 19.1% 30.0% 29.8% 0% 35.7% 40.0% 31.6% 25.0%
dities
Offering Count 1 0 1 0 0 (0] 0 2
% within 0.9% 0% 1.1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0.8%
duties
Total Count/% 115/100% |10/100% 94/100% 7/100% 14/100%  [5/100% 19/100% 264/100%

Appendix Il — 16

Friday Evening Worship: The percentage of hearers

preference worship

element according to the classification by Age

Under20 | 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60+ Total
Count 6 42 45 31 B 5 137
Prayer % within ages [46.2% 58.3% 46.9% 49.2% 57.1% 83.3% 51.9%
Count 2 17 24 14 2 0 59
Preaching % within ages [15.4% 23.6% 25.0% 22.2% 14.3% 0% 22.3%
Count 5 12 27 17 4 1 66
Hymn % within ages [38.5% 16.7% 28.1% 27.0% 28.6% 16.7% 25.0%
Count o 1 o 1 0 0 2
Offering [ within ages [0% 1.4% 0% 1.6% 0% 0% 0.8%
Total Count/% 13/100% 72/100% 96/100%  |63/100% 14/100% 6/100% 264/100%
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Appendix Il = 17

Friday Evening Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship

element according to the classification by Gender

Count/% Male Female Total

Prayer Count 53 84 137
% within| 48.2% 55.3% 52.3%
gender

Preaching Count 28 30 58
% within 25.5% 19.7% 22.1%
gender

Hymn Count 28 37 65
% within 25.5% 24.3% 24.8%
gender

Offering Count 1 1 2
% within 0.9% 0.7% 0.8%
gender

Total Count/% 110/100% 152/100% 262/100%

Appendix Il — 18

Friday Evening Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship

element according to the classification by Baptized

Count/% Yes No Total
Prayer Count 134 3 137

% within baptism [51.7% 75.0% 52.1%
Preaching Count 59 0 59

% within baptism [22.8% 0% 22.4%
Hymn Count 64 1 65

% within baptism  [24.7% 25.0% 24.7%
Offering Count 2 (0] 2

% within baptism [0.8% 0% 0.8%
Total Count/% 259/100% 4/100% 263/100%

Appendix Il — 19

Sunday Morning Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship

element according to the classification by Academic Background
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Complete- [Attending |Complete-|Attendi- |Complete- [Attending [Complete- |Postgraduat [Postgradu-{Total
-d Middle d ng High|-d University([-d -e / Master [ate/
Primary | School Middle |School [High College) |University( DaoCtrate
School School School College)
Count |3 1 0 0 11 1 6 0
Prayer g 60.0% [16.7%  |0% 0%  |143%  [1.9% 6.7% 0%
within
A.B
Count |1 3 4 7 52 46 71 5
Preaching [% 20.0% 50.0% 66.7% 100.0% [67.5% 85.2% 79.8% 100.0%
within
A.B
Count |1 2 1 0 10 6 9 0
Hymn % 20.0% 33.3% 16.7% 0% 13.0% 11.1% 10.0% 0%
within
A.B
Count |0 0 1 0 4 1 3 0
Offering % 0% 0% 16.7% 0% 5.2% 1.9% 3.4% 0%
within
A.B
Total Count/%|5/100%  [6/100%  [6/100% [7/100% [77/100% [54/100% (89/100% |5/100%

Appendix Il = 20

Sunday Morning Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship
element according to the classification by Employment
Public Private Student  [Office [Transporta|Teacher [Ministry Other Total
Official Worker Worker tion
Worker

Count 1 2 1 6 1 0 2 19 22
Prayer % within ~ ]10.0% 6.5% 2.0% 9.7% 33.3% 0% 11.1% 12.3% 10.6%

jobs

Count 6 20 43 45 2 14 14 56 200
Preaching % within 60.0% 64.5% 86.0% 72.6% 66.7% 87.5% 77.8% 76.7% 73.9%

Jobs

Count 0 7 5 9 0 2 2 6 31
Hymn % within 0% 22.6% 10.0% 14.5% 0% 12.5% 11.1% 8.2% 9.8%

jobs

Count 3 2 1 2 0 0 0 2 10
Offering % within 30.0% 6.5% 2.0% 3.2% 0% 0% 0% 2.7% 5.5%

jobs
Total Count/%  |10/100% 31/100% [50/100% |62/100%  (3/100% 16/100% [18/100%  [73/100% |263/100%
Appendix 111 — 21
Sunday Morning Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship
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element according to the classification by Duties

Layman | Kwnchal Deacon Deacon Kwnsa Elder [Ministration [Total
(no (ordinator)
ordinator)
Prayer Count 8 1 7 (o] 3 1 2 22
% within duties|7.0% 10.0% 7.5% 0% 21.4% 20.0% |10.5% 8.4%
Preaching [ Count 193 7 67 5 8 4 16 200
% within 80.9% 70.0% 72.0% 71.4% 57.1% 80.0% [84.2% 76.0%
duties
Hymn Count 11 2 13 2 2 0 1 31
% within 9.6% 20.0% 14.0% 28.6% 14.3% 0% 5.3% 11.8%
dities
Offering Count 3 (0] 6 0 1 0 0 10
% within 2.6% 0% 6.5% 0% 7.1% 0% 0% 3.8%
duties
Total Count/% 115/100% |10/100% 93/100% 7/100% 14/100% [5/100% |19/100% 263/100%

Appendix Ill — 22

Sunday Morning Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship

element according to the classification by Age

Under 20 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60+ Total
Count 1 5 6 6 0 4 22
Prayer % within ages |7.7% 6.9% 6.3% 9.7% 0% 66.7% 8.4%
Count 9 60 74 43 12 2 200
Preaching % within ages [69.2% 83.3% 77.1% 69.4% 85.7% 33.3% 76.0%
Count 3 5 13 9 1 0 31
Hymn % within ages |23.1% 6.9% 13.5% 14.5% 7.1% 0% 11.8%
Count 0 2 3 4 1 0 10
Offering % within ages [0% 2.8% 3.1% 6.5% 7.1% 0% 3.8%
Total Count/% 13/100% 72/100% 96/100% 62/100% 14/100% 6/100% 263/100%

Appendix Il — 23

Sunday Morning Worship: The percentage of hearers

preference worship

element according to the classification by Gender
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Count/% Male Female Total

Prayer Count 7 15 22
% within|6.4% 9.9% 8.4%
gender

Preaching Count 85 114 199
% within 77.3% 75.5% 76.2%
gender

Hymn Count 11 19 30
% within 10.0% 12.6% 11.5%
gender

Offering Count 7 3 10
% within 6.4% 2.0% 3.8%
gender

Total Count/% 110/100% 151/100% 261/100%

Appendix Il — 24

Sunday Morning Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship

element according to the classification by Baptized

Count/% Yes No Total
Prayer Count 22 0 22

% within baptism | 8.5% 0% 8.4%
Preaching Count 197 3 200

% within baptism |76.4% 75.0% 76.3%
Hymn Count 29 1 30

% within baptism |11.2% 25.0% 11.5%
Offering Count 10 0 10

% within baptism |3.9% 0% 3.8%
Total Count/% 258/100% 4/100% 262/100%

Appendix Il — 25
Sunday Evening Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship

element according to the classification by Academic Background

Complete- [Attending |Complete-|Attendi- |Complete- [Attending [Complete- |Postgraduat [Postgradu-{Total
-d Middle d ng High |-d University([-d -e/Master ate
Primary | School Middle |School [High College) |University( DdCctrate
School School School College)

Count |3 1 0 1 10 4 6 0
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% 60.0% 16.7% 0% 14.3% [13.2% 7.3% 6.7% 0%

within

A.B

Count [0 2 4 1 29 20 43 3
Preaching [% 0% 33.3% 66.7% 14.3% [38.2% 36.4% 48.3% 60.0%

within

A.B

Count |2 3 2 5 35 31 40 2
Hymn % 40.0% 50.0% 33.3% 71.4% (46.1% 56.4% 44.9% 40.0%

within

A.B

Count__|0 0 0 (0] 2 0 0 (0]
Offering % 0% 0% 0% 0% 2.6% 0% 0% 0%

within

A.B
Total Count/%5/100%  |6/100% |6/100% [7/100% |76/100% |55/100% [89/100% [5/100%

Appendix Il — 26

Sunday Evening Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship
element according to the classification by Employment
Public Private Student  [Office Transporta|Teacher [Ministry Other Total
Official Worker Worker tion
Worker
Count 1 2 3 5 0 0 2 13 26
Prayer % within ~ ]10.0% 6.5% 6.0% 8.1% 0% 0% 11.1% 17.8%
jobs
Count 3 16 15 30 2 9 7 26 108
Preaching | Within [30.0% 51.6%  [30.0%  [48.4% 66.7%  [56.3%  [38.9% 35.6%  [44.6%
Jobs
Count 5 13 32 26 1 7 9 34 127
Hymn % within 50.0% 41.9% 64.0% 41.9% 33.3% 43.8% 50.0% 46.6% 46.4%
jobs
Count 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2
Offering % within 10.0% 0% 0% 1.6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.4%
jobs
Total Count/%  |10/100% 31/100% [50/100% |62/100%  (3/100% 16/100% [18/100%  [73/100% |263/100%

Appendix Il — 27

Sunday Evening Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship

element according to the classification by Duties
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Layman Kwnchal Deacon Deacon Kwnsa Elder Ministration  [Total
(no (ordinator)
ordinator)
Prayer Count 9 (0] 10 1 3 1 2 26
% within{7.9% 0% 10.6% 14.3% 21.4% 20.0% 10.5% 9.9%
duties
Preaching | Count 49 5 38 3 5 1 7 108
% within 43.0% 50.0% 40.4% 42.9% 35.7% 20.0% 36.8% 41.1%
duties
Hymn Count 55 5 45 3 6 3 10 127
% within 48.2% 50.0% 47.9% 42.9% 42.9% 60.0% 52.6% 48.3%
dities
Offering Count 1 (0] 1 (0] (0] 0 0 2
% within 0.9% 0% 1.1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0.8%
duties
Total Count/% 114/100% |10/100% 94/100% 7/100% 14/100%  [5/100% 19/100% 263/100%

Appendix Il — 28
Sunday Evening Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship

element according to the classification by Age

Under 20 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60+ Total
Count 7 6 9 0 4 26
Prayer % within ages [0% 9.7% 6.3% 14.3% 0% 66.7% 9.9%
Count 1 31 46 21 7 2 108
Preaching  |% Within ages (7.7% 43.1% 48.4% 33.3% 50.0% 33.3% 41.1%
Count 12 33 43 32 7 0 127
Hymn % within ages [92.3% 45.8% 45.3% 50.8% 50.0% 0% 48.3%
Count 0 1 0 1 0 0 2
Offering % within ages (0% 1.4% 0% 1.6% 0% 0% 0.8%
Total Count/% 13/100% 72/100% 95/100% 63/100% 14/100% 6/100% 263/100%

Appendix Il — 29

Sunday Evening Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship

element according to the classification by Gender

Count/% Male Female Total
Prayer Count 10 16 26
% within[9.1% 10.6% 10.0%
gender
Preaching Count 50 56 106
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% within 45.5% 37.1% 40.6%
gender

Hymn Count 49 78 127
% within 44.5% 51.7% 48.7%
gender

Offering Count 1 1 2
% within 0.9% 0.7% 0.8%
gender

Total Count/% 110/100% 151/100% 261/100%

Appendix 11l — 30
Sunday Evening Worship: The percentage of hearers’ preference worship

element according to the classification by Baptized

Count/% Yes No Total
Prayer Count 26 0 26

% within baptism |10.1%% 0% 9.9%
Preaching Count 106 2 108

% within baptism [41.1% 50.0% 41.2%
Hymn Count 124 2 126

% within baptism [48.1% 50.0% 48.1%
Offering Count 2 0 2

% within baptism [0.8% 0% 0.8%
Total Count/% 258/100% 4/100% 262/100%
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